Public Document Pack

Date:
Our ref:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

08 December 2021
Cabinet/Agenda
Charles Hungwe
(01843) 577207
charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

CABINET
16 DECEMBER 2021
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 16 December 2021 in the
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.
Membership:
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held
on 18 November 2021, copy attached.

4.

TLS KPI Q1 & Q2 - HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 11 - 70)

5.

REVISIONS TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) - LOCAL PLAN WORK
PROGRAMME (Pages 71 - 76)

6.

INCREASE PROVISION OF HOUSING RESPONSE OFFICERS AT THE TOWER
BLOCKS (Pages 77 - 84)

7.

COMMUNITY PARKS GRANT FUNDING - PROPOSED PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS
(Pages 85 - 98)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

Item
No
8.

Subject

COUNCIL MOTION ON NOTICE REFERRED TO CABINET - DISABLED PARKING
SPACES (Pages 99 - 106)

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your
Register of Interest Form.
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explai
[...]
nstitutes a significant interest, in which case it
should be declared as outlined above.

What if I am unsure?
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3
CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

762.

Present:

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors J Bayford, Kup and
D Saunders

In Attendance:

Councillors: Albon, Austin, Everitt, Garner, Keen, M Saunders,
Shonk, Wright and Yates

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor Bob Bayford and Councillor Pugh.

763.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

764.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Members agreed the minutes
as a correct record of the meeting held on 23 September 2021.

765.

EVENT POLICY AND SUITABILITY OF EVENTS
Members discussed the Events Policy and the meeting was advised that the policy was
introduced in 2016 to provide guidance and support to event organisers while identifying
the council's processes. Since then a review had been undertaken of this policy and the
event process to ensure TDC were operating in the most efficient way for both TDC and
event organisers.
The Events Policy terms and conditions and Suitability of Events documents had been
designed to streamline the process and help organisers find information quickly. TDC
wanted to ensure that moving forward, the process was clear and easy to understand to
encourage people to organise events in the Thanet.
There are 6 main changes to the new documents:







Organisers were now required to read and sign the policy showing they
understand all TDC terms and conditions;
Organisers were being asked to consider CO2 emissions a
[...]

Status

For Information

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

All

Executive Summary:
This report provides members of the Cabinet with a review of the performance of the Tenant
and Leaseholder Services (TLS) for quarter 1 and 2 2021/22.
The report includes performance information relating to 2 areas of TLS. These are:
● Operational performance against key indicators for the period from 1 April 2021 to 30
September 2021.
● The management of tenant and leaseholder Health and Safety for the period 1 April
2021 to 30 September 2021.

Recommendation(s):
Members of the Cabinet are asked to:
1. Note and scrutinise the contents of these reports for quarter 1:
● Performance data Summary - Annex 1
● Performance report - Annex 2
● Compliance data summary - Annex 3
● Compliance report - Annex 4
2. Note and scrutinise the contents of these reports for quarter 2:
● Performance data Summary - Annex 5
● Performance report - Annex 6
● Compliance data summary - Annex 7
● Compliance report - Annex 8

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
Although the performance of TLS has a direct impact on both finance and value for money,
this report does not result in any specific financial implications.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Legal
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.
Corporate
In addition to establishing a new in-house tenant and leaseholder service, the council’s
agreed Corporate Statement includes a priority to improve the standards and safety in
homes across all tenures.
The council’s adopted tenant and leaseholder health and safety policies also include a
specific commitment to report health and safety compliance information to members on a
quarterly basis.
Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section
149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of the Duty at the time the
decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) el
[...]
RAMME)
Cabinet

16 December 2021

Report Author

Adrian Verrall, Strategic Planning Manager

Portfolio Holder

Cllr Ashbee, Leader of the Council & Local Plan Portfolio
holder

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

N/A

Executive Summary:
This report sets out proposed changes to the work programme for updating the adopted
Local Plan.
In December 2020, following the review of the adopted Local Plan, Cabinet agreed a new
LDS. The LDS needs to be updated, to reflect changes in circumstances affecting Local
Plan progression.
The key elements of the Local Development Scheme (the Local Plan work programme) are
set out in this report.

Recommendation(s):
That Cabinet agrees the proposals for the revised Local Development Scheme.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
There are no costs directly associated with this report. However, there will be costs
associated with the preparation of the new Plan, to be funded through the Local Plan
Reserve and operational budgets.
Legal
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. The publication of a revised
LDS is in line with Government guidance and is a statutory requirement.

Page 71

Agenda Item 5

Corporate
There are no corporate risks associated with this report. The purpose of this delay to the
programme is to reduce the risk to the Local Plan process through the Examination.

Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty
This decision does not engage the PSED, as it only relates to the Local Plan timetable and
anticipated work programme, not to any proposed policies or proposals within the Plan.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
This report relates to the following corporate priorities: Environment

1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

Every local planning authority has to “prepare and maintain” a work programme for
its Local Plan-related work, known as the Local Development Scheme (LDS). This is
a requirement under the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
[...]
 specifically in tower blocks
for an enhanced service.

Previously Considered by Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 23 November 2021
Ward:

N/A

Executive Summary:
This report seeks authority for the council to enhance a service provided to the residents of
its six tower blocks and in doing so, increase the service charge to cover the costs.
It is proposed that the council introduce a new service charge to cover the cost of a
dedicated Housing Response Officer (HRO) service to these six blocks. For 2022/23 this
charge is proposed to be £2.56 per week. This will fund two full-time equivalent Housing
Response Officer posts.

Recommendation(s):
Cabinet is asked to:
1. Approve the introduction of an additional service charge to the tenants and
leaseholders of the 6 tower blocks in the district, to enable the provision of 2 x HRO’s
dedicated solely to the tower block estates;
2. Recommend to full council that the necessary budget is approved for this service,
funded from the new service charge.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money

Page 77

Agenda Item 6
Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets are reviewed annually and include
provision for increasing service charges levied on tenants and leaseholders for services
provided by the council
There is not enough revenue budget available in the HRA to increase the current
establishment by 2 Housing Response Officers (HROs). Introducing a new service charge
of £2.56 per week to the tenants and leaseholders of the tower blocks will provide the
finance required to cover the costs of 2 more officers and a van.
The service charge will be reviewed annually alongside the annual rent review to ensure that
the full costs of this service continue to be recovered.
Legal
The council, as a landlord of residential buildings, has a statutory responsibility to ensure
that they are properly maintained.
Corporate
The council’s Corporate Statement sets out its commitment to, ‘Improve standards and
safety in homes across a
[...]
gal: Estelle Culligan (Director of Law and Democracy)

Page 81

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1
Annex 1
Cabinet Report - 16 December 2021
Increase provision of Housing Response Officers at the tower blocks
Calculation of Service Charges
Item

cost

2 x HRO Officers

£55,700

Officer training/equipment etc. say £1k per annum

£1,000

New van (say 5 year life) so £20k / 5 years

£4,000

Fuel charge (say £60 per month x 12?)

£720

Insurance premium for van

£1,010

Road tax estimate

£220

Annual Cost Of Service

£62,650

Number of Units in tower blocks

471

Annual charge per dwelling

Divided by 52 weeks

£133.01

£2.56per week

Income from leaseholders

5,457.92

Income from tenants

57,241.60

Total Income

62,699.52

Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Community Parks Grant Funding Proposed Play Area
Improvements
Cabinet

16 December 2021

Report Author

Luke Glover - Deputy Technical Services Manager

Portfolio Holder

Cllr George Kup - Cabinet Member for Community Safety &
Youth Engagement

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

Cliftonville West

Executive Summary:
The condition of the viking ship play equipment at Ethelbert Crescent in Cliftonville is
deteriorating and action is required to manage H&S risk. The play equipment represents an
increasing maintenance liability and it is no longer economically viable to maintain to an
acceptable standard.
Community Parks grant funding of £211k has recently been awarded to the Council for
works to play areas in Thanet as part of the Contain Outbreak Management fund (COMF).
This report proposes the expenditure of the majority of this funding at Ethelbert Crescent to
replace and improve the play area equipment. The report also proposes improvements at
other parks in the district to encourage the use of these outdoor spaces in line with the
objectives of the grant funding.

Recommendation(s):
1.

That Cabinet approve Option 2 for expenditure as described in Section 4 of this report
using allocated Community Parks funding. This will include major replacement and
improvement works at Ethelbert Crescent play area in Cliftonville. All approved work to
be completed by 31 March 2022.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
The viking ship play equipment is a maintenance liability which has increased to over £14k
p.a. This compares with an annual play area maintenance budget of £39k which must cover
the maintenance on 31 play areas in Thanet.

Page 85

Agenda Item 7
On 9 November 2021 the Council was notified of a £211,280 allocation from KCC for
Community Parks as part of Contain Outbreak Management funding (COMF) to be invested
within the district. The funding must be spent by 31 March 2022 to deliver any of the below:
●
●
●
●
●

New children’s play equipment in a community park that previously did not have
children’s play equipment
Enlarging children’s play equipment in a community park
Refurbish existing children’s play equipment in a community park
New outdoor seating/tables in a community park to create places for people to meet
outside
The funding provided cannot be used to purchase or refurbish outdoor gym
equipment.

It is proposed to use the above grant funding to deliver a replacement and improved play
area at Ethelbert Crescent in Cliftonville and other play area improvements as set out in this
report.
Legal
Procurement of the works would usually require three written quotations. The decision is subject
to the approval of a waiver under the Council’s Procurement Rules, under section 12 of the
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules
https://democracy.thanet.gov.uk/documents/s74412/Part4RulesofProcedureGoogleDocs.pdf

Corporate
This proposal for replacement, improvement and refurbishment of play areas within the
district can be strongly linked with both the Communities and Environment corporate
priorities
The recommendations of this report will deliver an enhanced play area a
[...]
e risk of the project
exceeding the allocated budget, Item 5 is included as a provision item at this stage
and will only be progressed when the cost of all items is confirmed through quotation
and a contract has been awarded for item 2.

Table 1: - Proposed Schedule of Works
No. Location
Works/Activity

Value (£)

1

Ethelbert Crescent,
Cliftonville

Demolition of Viking Ship play area

10,231.00

2

Ethelbert Crescent,
Cliftonville

Provision of improved play area

159,286.00

3

Crispe Park,
Birchington

Painting of play equipment and boundary
fence

4,000.00

4

Northdown Park,
Cliftonville

Laying of rubberised safer surfacing
around play apparatus

14,700.00

New boundary fence to play area

16,000.00

Provisional Item
5

Memorial Rec,
Broadstairs
General Contingency

7,000.00

Total

211,217.00

4.3

Ethelbert Crescent Cliftonville
A quotation has been received from the play equipment manufacturer/installer
Kompan for the replacement of all of the existing play area equipment apart from the
galvanised steel framed swings which were newly installed as a replacement last
year. More details of the proposed replacement play area can be found at Annex 1.

4.4

The work is proposed to take place in February and March 2022 and will include the
demolition/removal of the existing viking ship, playhouse climbing frame, rocker seal
and sprung rocker ship. Where possible the large natural timber sections will be
carefully removed and taken to Dane Park depot for storage with the intention of
recycling for non structural uses such as raised bedding borders in future
maintenance and/or improvement schemes.

4.5

The play apparatus proposed for Ethelbert Crescent consists of powder coated
galvanised steel posts with structural panels of EcoCore which is a highly durable,
eco friendly material, which is produced from 100% recycled post consumer material
from food packing waste. Raised decks are constructed from aluminium profiles.

4.6

Crispe Park, Birchington
Crispe Park, Birchington consists of older steel framed play equipment with a
galvanised steel perimeter fence. Some of the play apparatus has a poor appearance
due to the condition of the painted surfaces and the perimeter fencing is exhibiting

Page 89

Agenda Item 7
corrosion and delaminated paint in some places. It is proposed to refurbish the play
equipment and perimeter fence by applying fresh paint coatings.
4.7

Northdown Park, Cliftonville
The rubberised safety surfacing around the play equipment at Northdown Park is in
poor condition and requires replacement. The current condition means that regular
inspections and temporary repairs must take place to avoid trip hazards and maintain
the surface. The proposed complete replacement will reduce maintenance burden at
the park and the improved appearance will encourage use of the play equipment

4.8

Memorial Recreation Ground, Broadstairs (Provisional Item)
This play area was substantially replaced and upgraded in 2014. However it has
sadly suffered two major instances of vandalism the second instance of which
resulted in the entire timber boundary fence being destroyed by fire. The play area is
now open to the remainder of the recreation area reducing the safety and security for
children using the play equipment. Instances of dog fouling and dogs running
through the play area have occurred since the damaged fence has been removed. It
is therefore proposed to install a new powder coated bow topped galvanised steel
fence to encourage the safe use of this park. This material selection will also make it
much harder to repeat the wide scale damage caused by the previous vandalism and
arson attack.

4.9

Maintenance of the new play equipment and safer surface will be funded via existing
revenue budgets. The installation of the play equipment at Ethelbert Crescent will
reduce maintenance costs for approximately the first 5 years following installation
allowing the maintenance spend to be better balanced between the 31 play areas in
the district. The posts, ropes and nets on the equipment proposed at Ethelbert
Crescent have a 10 year warranty. The aluminium decks are warranted for 15 years
and the structural panels have a lifetime warranty.

5.0

Options

5.1

Option 1 - Do Not Undertake Improvement Works
This Option is included as a baseline. This is not a ‘do nothing’ option due to the
increasing maintenance and inspection liability and resultant H&S risk. In particular,
this option would therefore result in the closure of the play area at Ethelbert Crescent
followed by removal of the play apparatus.

5.2

Option 2 - Approve Proposal (Recommended)
That Cabinet approve the expenditure of the full value (£211k) of the allocated
Community Parks fund to undertake works items 1-5 (provisional item 5 to be taken
forward at the discretion of the Director of Operations) as listed in Table 1 and
described in Section 4 of this report. This will include major replacement and
improvement works at Ethelbert Crescent play area in Cliftonville. All approved work
to be completed by 31 March 2022.

5.3

Option 3 - Vary Proposal
That Cabinet vary the proposed schedule of works to reduce or alter the scope of the
project or the list of play areas to receive works. Note: the timescale for delivery is

Page 90

Agenda Item 7
extremely short and any significant variation may have a programme impact resulting
in some of the allocated funding remaining unspent and being returned.

6.0

Recommendation

6.1

That Cabinet chose Option 2 to approve the proposal for expenditure as described in
Section 4 of this report using allocated Community Parks funding. This will include
major replacement and improvement works at Ethelbert Crescent play area in
Cliftonville. All approved work to be completed by 31 March 2022.

Contact Officer: Luke Glover (Deputy Technical Services Manager)
Reporting to: Mike Humber (Director of Operations)
Annex List
Annex 1: Ethelbert Crescent, Cliftonville - Proposed Play Area Improvements
Anne
[...]
Park, Cliftonville

Annex 2 - Photo Document - Existing Play Areas
Cabinet Report Community Parks Grant Funding Proposed Play Area Improvements
3

Page 97

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Disabled Parking Spaces
Cabinet

16 December 2021

Report Author

Penny Button, Director of Safer Neighbourhoods

Portfolio Holder

Cllr David Saunders, Cabinet Member for Finance, Strategic
Licensing, Estates & Parking

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

All

Executive Summary:
A motion to Council requested that:
This Council commits to an internal audit of the number of disabled parking spaces available
in relation to the numbers of residents requiring them, and commits to contacting and
working with Kent County Council (KCC) to bring forward personalised permits, so that our
application based disabled parking bays can perform the role that is intended.
The council already provides 164 disabled bays on-street that have been applied for by
members of the public as well as bays in our off-street carparks
The process for applying for on-street disabled parking bays is controlled by KCC under the
existing Agency Agreements. Their policy does not allow personalised permits for individual
bays as these are provided on the public highway and accessible to all those who hold a
relevant disbsled parking badge.

Recommendation(s):
The council engages with KCC on options available to accommodate all those who need
access to disabled parking bays.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
This proposal will not have an impact on the General Fund, because all income and
expenditure associated with on-street parking is recorded in an earmarked reserve called the
‘Decriminational reserve’. Any reduction in the number of on-street parking bays may result
in a reduction in on-street parking income and consequently impact on the money held in the
decriminalisation reserve. The funding held in the decriminational reserve ca
[...]
 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and
people who do not share it.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
This report relates to the following corporate priorities: ● Communities

1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

A motion to Council requested that: This Council commits to an internal audit of the
number of disabled parking spaces available in relation to the numbers of residents
requiring them, and commits to contacting and working with Kent County Council
(KCC) to investigate the possibility of personalised permits, so that our application
based disabled parking bays.

Page 100

Agenda Item 8
2.0

The Current Situation

2.1

This is a process controlled by KCC under the existing Agency Agreements and does
not allow personalised permits for bays. We currently have 164 disabled bays
on-street that have been applied for by members of the public.

2.2

The application process is very lengthy and throughout it the documents state that it
is chargeable due to the amount of work it takes to get the bay written into a Traffic
Regulation Order and that the bay is not personalised as the bays are part of the
highway which gives any blue badge holder the right to park in a disabled marked
bay.

2.3

The council receives very few complaints about misuse of these bays, additionally
the complaints we do receive are that a vehicle without a blue badge has misused
the bay, a permit system would not resolve this issue.

3.0

Options

3.1

To review the provision and potential options to provide more disabled parking bays
with KCC and also understand their rationale regarding not allowing personalised
bays.

3.2

Take no further action

4.0

Next Step

4.1

To discuss the issues raised in the motion with KCC parking manager if agreed by
Cabinet

Contact Officer: Rebecca Glacier
Reporting to: Penny Button ( Director of Neighbourhoods)
Finance: Chris Blundell, Director of Finance
Legal: N/A

Page 101

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
An

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

772.

Present:

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford,
R Bayford and D Saunders

In Attendance:

Councillors Albon, Austin, Currie, Garner, M Saunders, Shonk,
Whitehead and Wright

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Council Kup.

773.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

774.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor David Saunders seconded and Members agreed
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 18 November 2021.

775.

TLS KPI Q1 & Q2 - HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT
Cabinet discussed the Housing Services performance report that showed that the
Housing team had made tangible improvements to the service since transition from East
Kent Housing to a council in-house service. Members acknowledged where the service
had done well, including receiving an outcome of ‘reasonable assurance’ in a recent audit
for Landlord compliance. Members noted that the improvements have been made in
income management and how they have turned the capital programme around.
The report also reflected where performance was not where the council would want it to
be. Improvement actions have been identified to these areas; that included applying
focus to Landlord compliance to complete Fire Risk Assessment actions and electrical
safety certificates so that they are in a position to request the Regulator for Social
Housing to remove the current notice on the Council. Cabinet further noted that Void
performance was being improved by creating a dedicated team for this area through a
recent restructure. The team was making progress on the ambitious improvement plan
which will also make an impact on the team’s performance over the coming year.
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Pugh seconded and Members agreed the
following recommendations, to:
1.

Note and scrutinise the contents of these reports for quarter 1:





2.

Performance data Summary - Annex 1;
Performance report - Annex 2;
Compliance data summary - Annex 3;
Compliance report - Annex 4;

Note and scrutinise the contents of these reports for quarter 2:
Performance data Summary - Annex 5;



2




776.

Performance report - Annex 6;
Compliance data summary - Annex 7;
Compliance report - Annex 8.

REVISIONS TO THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) - LOCAL PLAN WORK
PROGRAMME
Members considered the Local Plan Programme for the revision of the Local
Development Scheme (LDS). Every local planning authority has to “prepare and
maintain” a work programme for its Local Plan-related work, known as the Local
Development Scheme. This is a requirement under the Planning & Compulsory Purchase
Act 2004.
The current LDS was agreed by Cabinet on 17 December 2020, following the review of
the adopted Plan. Since then, work towards the Local Plan update has proceeded, with a
Cabinet Advisory Group (including Members from all political groups) sitting to discuss
key matters for the update. However, there have been some delays to the work
programme, set out in the report, and it is important that the LDS is updated to reflect the
new programme.
The report also considered other elements of local planning policy and whether they
needed to be updated. The proposed amendments to the Local Development Scheme
were set out in the cabinet report for decision.
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.1:
Councillor Austin;
Councillor Smith;
Councillor Whitehead.
Councillor Ashbee, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed the proposals
for the revised Local Development Scheme, as detailed in the Cabinet report.

777.

INCREASE PROVISION OF HOUSING RESPONSE OFFICERS AT THE TOWER
BLOCKS
Members were advised that the condition of the Council’s estates caused much
dissatisfaction for residents. Complaints that have been forwarded to the Council
included the presence of litter, fly tipping and weeds as well as the cleanliness of
communal areas. The residents have also told the Council that they wanted to see a
greater presence of Council officers on their estates.
Housing Response Officers (HROs) work on Council estates by providing essential
services such as turning paladin bins in bin stores, unblocking bin chutes, removing
rubbish and fly tipping, cleaning and litter picking. The council does not currently have
enough HROs to provide a service that makes visible improvements to the condition of
our estates; and therefore the report recommended an increase in the budget to support
Housing Response Officers and provide two additional officers dedicated to the tower
blocks.
In order to fund the additional resources, Cabinet considered recommendations for a new
service charge for the residents of the tower blocks to pay for the enhanced services
these officers would provide. The residents of the tower blocks had been consulted on
this change and the results showed a good level of support for the proposals, as set out
in the cabinet report.
The new dedicated officers will also bring additional benefits to the tower blocks, such as
adding extra security to these estates, where the nature of high rise living does often

3
mean more incidents of Antisocial behaviour due to the number of people living in a
smaller space. The Housing Response officers will become a familiar face to our tenants
and leaseholders at the tower blocks, making residents feel safer and being someone to
report issues to as well as making a noticeable difference to the condition of the estates.
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.1:
Councillor Austin;
Councillor Albon;
Councillor Whitehead.
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed
the following:

778.

1.

To approve the introduction of an additional service charge to the tenants and
leaseholders of the 6 tower blocks in the district, to enable the provision of 2 x HROs
dedicated solely to the tower block estates;

2.

To recommend to Full Council that the necessary budget is approved for this service
funded from the new service charge.

COMMUNITY PARKS
IMPROVEMENTS

GRANT

FUNDING

-

PROPOSED

PLAY

AREA

Cabinet considered proposals for the expenditure of £211k of grant funding for the
improvement of a number of play areas in the district’s parks. Members were advised
that on 9 November 2021 the Council was notified of the grant allocation from KCC for
Community Parks as part of Contain Outbreak Management Funding (COMF). The
timescale for this project was reported as being short and the funding had to be spent by
31 March 2022.
A project proposal was therefore prepared at pace which proposed that the funding be
allocated to make improvements at 4 play areas as follows:
1.

At Ethelbert Crescent, Cliftonville the condition of the Viking Ship play equipment is
deteriorating and action is required to manage Health and Safety risk. Without this
funding it would have been necessary to close this play area in the short term. It is
proposed to spend the majority (approximately £170k) of the community parks
funding on the improvement of this play area.
The work will involve the removal of all existing play equipment and replacement
with new modern equipment of durable design which includes 9 new pieces of play
apparatus and the laying of rubberised safety surfacing. Draft details of the proposed
installation can be found at Annex 1 to the Cabinet report.
Where possible the large natural timber sections of the old play equipment will be
carefully removed and taken to Dane Park depot for storage with the intention of
recycling for non structural uses such as raised bedding borders in future
maintenance or improvement schemes.

2.

At Crispe Park, Birchington the steel framed play equipment and steel perimeter
fence will be repainted to extend asset life and improve their appearance to help
encourage use of this play equipment.

3.

At Northdown Park, Cliftonville the rubberised safety surfacing around the play
equipment requires replacement. This work will reduce maintenance burden at the
park and will improve appearance.

4
4.

The play area at Memorial Recreation Ground, Broadstairs was substantially
replaced and upgraded in 2014. However it has sadly suffered two major instances
of vandalism and the entire timber boundary fence was damaged beyond repair last
year. It is therefore proposed to install a new powder coated bow topped (and more
vandal resistant) steel fence to encourage the safe use of this park.

The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.1:
Councillor Garner;
Councillor Austin.
Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor David Saunders seconded and Cabinet agreed the
following:
1.

779.

The Option 2 for expenditure as described in Section 4 of the Cabinet report, using
allocated Community Parks funding. This will include major replacement and
improvement works at Ethelbert Crescent play area in Cliftonville. All approved work
to be completed by 31 March 2022.

COUNCIL MOTION ON NOTICE REFERRED TO CABINET - DISABLED PARKING
SPACES
Cabinet considered the motion that was adopted and referred to Cabinet by Full Council.
The meeting confirmed that the Council currently provided one hundred and sixty four
disabled bays on-street that have been applied for by members of the public as well as
bays in our off-street carparks. The process for applying for on-street disabled parking
bays was controlled by Kent County Council (KCC) under the existing Agency
Agreements. The KCC policy did not allow personalised permits for individual bays as
these were provided on the public highway and accessible to all those who hold a
relevant disabled parking badge.
Members were advised that the application process is very lengthy and throughout that
process, the documents state that it is chargeable due to the amount of work it takes to
get the bay written into a Traffic Regulation Order. The bay was not personalised as the
bay facilities were part of the Highway which gave any blue badge holder the right to park
in a disabled marked bay. However, Cabinet committed to engage KCC in discussion on
the best way forward, mindful of the legislative framework that was currently in place for
managing such facilities.
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure 20.1.
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Ashbee seconded and agreed the
following:
1.

To engage with KCC on options available to accommodate all those who need
access to disabled parking bays.

Meeting concluded: 8.02 pm

